

## SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 25

MONDAY, 14TH JUNE

1999

#### EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

### LEGAL NOTICES

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos.  $55\ to\ 58$ 

[77]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

In, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 (2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, Rev. Leslie Boseto, Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs hereby appoint;-

PASTOR BELLA PAUL PASTOR MASON PEI PASTOR JIM LEDI PASTOR JOEL KAVORA PASTOR JOHN TESUATAI

of the Seventh-Day Adventist Church as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty second day of April 1999

HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO, CMG CSI Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs [78]

### THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap 117)

### THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS REGULATION

In, accordance with regulation 3 (1) and (2) of the Local Government (Regulation of Voters) Regulations, I, Rev. Leslie Boseto, Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs hereby appoints;

#### **NELSON TANITO**

as Registration Officer for Choiseul Province and

#### JOSEPH AREBONTO

as Revising Officer for Choiseul Province.

Dared at Honiara this twenty first day of May 1999

### HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO, CMG CSI Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs

[79]

### THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap 117)

### THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS REGULATION

In, accordance with regulation 3 (1) and (2) of the Local Government (Regulation of Voters) Regulations, I, Rev. Leslie Boseto, Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs hereby appoints;

#### CLEMENT A. MAESIE'E

as Registration Officer for Makira Province and

### POLYCARP HAUNUNU

as Revising Officer for the revision of the List of Voters for Makira Province.

Dared at Honiara this twenty first day of May 1999

### HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO, CMG CSI Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs

[80]

## THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (Cap 117)

# THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (REGISTRATION OF VOTERS REGULATION (SECTION 18)

In, accordance with regulation 3 (1) and (2) of the Local Government (Regulation of Voters) Regulations, I, Rev. Leslie Boseto, Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs hereby appoints;

### HOPEFUL PIOSASA

as Registration Officer and Revising Officer for Western Province.

The appointment of SHADRACK TAHILI as Registration/Revising Officer is hereby revoked.

Dared at Honiara this twenty first day of May 1999

HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO, CMG CSI Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs Honiara Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd